

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

DRM/W/APDJ acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **09-AP-II-2026** Closing Date/Time 14/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Gossaigaon Hat - Balance work in connection with ABSS Development of Circulating area, Drainage system, Boundary wall and Toilet in Circulating area for passenger amenities.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	14/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	22/06/2026 18:10
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	80823088.40	Tendering Section	WORKS.2
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	1616500.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	8 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	30/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-CPWD DSR-2023							75854904.32	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				58520987.75	29.62	75854904.32	
	Description:- CPWD DSR-2023							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-NS Item							4968184.08	Above/ Below/Par
1	NS1	2500.00	cum	601.59	1503975.00	AT Par	1503975.00	
	Description:- Supplying, spreading & consolidating unscreened shingle of approved quality for road, track and other works as per direction of the engineer or his authorised representative at site including all leads, lifts, descents & carrying by truck whenever necessary arranged by the contractor's at his own cost including spreading in layers of 30cm or less. levelling, dressing with manual/mechanical compaction as per given profile and as per Indian Railway's Unified Standard Specifications (Works & Materials) Engineering Department' 2010 and stacking the same at location as specified by the engineer for measurement. The rate including cleaning and levelling of stacking ground, making pathways, royalty, all taxes etc complete.							
2	NS2	2448.00	Each	1351.96	3309598.08	AT Par	3309598.08	
	Description:- Manufacturing, supplying & fixing of pre-fabricated RCC coping stone of size 530mm x 1125mm x100mm thick as per top face designed and approved by site Engineer with M-30 grade RCC with 8 mm dia. tor steel at 150mm c/c both way sand manufactured by vibro compaction process using jointless FRP/GRP steel moulds of required size, shape & design. The item includes cost of cement, reinforcement, transportation etc.							
	NS3	9.00	Each	17179.00	154611.00	AT Par	154611.00	

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

3	Description:- Supplying erecting and fixingerectingprecast concrete reinforcedbench with back rest. Benchshall consist of 2 Nos L shapedbase support in natural cementcolor of thickness 100mm,back height 1000mm, frontheight 450mm, base width 620mm and 5 nos reinforcedconcrete planks in red colorand size of 1500 x 100 x 50mm and 1 no reinforcedconcrete plank of 150 x 200 x50mm manufactured by usingM-30 grade concrete &reinforced suitably. All parts tobe joined with galvanized nutswith bolts to be sealed afterassembly. Completed job to bedone as per the direction ofEngineer in Charge withcontractors own labour,material, tools and plants,consumable etc complete.

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule A-CPWD DSR-2023						
Item- 1 CPWD DSR-2023						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
1	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	1730.5	177.5	307163.75
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
2	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	218	260.3	56745.4
3	2.25A	Excavating, supplying and filling of local earth (including royalty) by mechanical transport upto a lead of 5km also including ramming and watering of the earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in trenches, plinth, sides of foundation etc. complete.	cum	6224	700.5	4359912
	2.26	Extra for every additional lift of 1.5 m or part thereof in excavation / banking excavated or stacked materials.				
4	2.26.1	All kinds of soil	cum	4508	126.8	571614.4
5	2.27	Supplying and filling in plinth with sand under floors, including watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing complete.	cum	66	2123.75	140167.5
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
6	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	70	7878.5	551495
7	4.1.5	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	25	7294.7	182367.5
8	4.1.8	1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	43	6812	292916

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :				
9	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	86	392.15	33724.9
10	4.3.2	Retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses fillets, kerbs and steps etc.	Sqm	950	842.5	800375
	4.5S	CEMENT CONCRETE PRECAST				
	4.5	Providing and fixing up to floor five level precast cement concrete string or lacing courses, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills, shelves, louvers, steps, stair cases, etc., including hoisting and setting in position with cement mortar 1:3 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand), cost of required Centering complete.				
11	4.5.1	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	68.25	10105.1	689673.08
	4.10S	DAMP-PROOF COURSE				
12	4.12	Extra for providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification.	per bag of 50 kg cement used	5	18.15	90.75
	4.14S	MISCELLANEOUS				
	4.20	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for plain cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana/Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete.				
	4.20.1	All works upto plinth level :				
13	4.20.1.4	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 300 kg /cum	cum	615	9439.05	5805015.75
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.1S	CAST IN SITU				
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
14	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	665	9045.75	6015423.75
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
15	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	541	392.15	212153.15
16	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	1190	842.5	1002575
17	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	273.37	927.25	253482.33

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

18	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressummers and cantilevers	Sqm	415	736.4	305606
19	5.9.6	Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	Sqm	50	961.3	48065
	5.12S	PRE-CAST RCC				
20	5.12	Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	25.65	10585.9	271528.34
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
21	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	17655	107.85	1904091.75
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
22	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	29250	107.85	3154612.5
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
23	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	160	9504.75	1520760
	5.33.2	All works above plinth level upto floor V level				
24	5.33.2.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	28	9860.4	276091.2
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1S	General				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
25	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	9	7132.25	64190.25
	6.3	Brick work with common burnt clay machine moulded perforated bricks of class designation 12.5 conforming to IS: 2222 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor five level in cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) :				
26	6.3.1	With F.P.S.(non modular) bricks	cum	10	9299.9	92999

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

27	6.6	Extra for forming cavity 5 cm to 11.5 cm wide in cavity walls with necessary weep and vent holes including use of cores and cost of providing and fixing bitumastic coated M .S. ties 300 mm long of 25x3 mm section at not less than 3 ties per sqm as per approved design.	Sqm	293	234.2	68620.6
	6.12S	HALF BRICK MASONRY				
	6.12	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundations and plinth in :				
28	6.12.2	cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	Sqm	9	905.05	8145.45
	6.13	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level.				
29	6.13.2	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand)	Sqm	529	1123.8	594490.2
	8.0	CLADDING WORK				
	8.20S	STONE WORK DRY CLADDING				
30	8.31	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	Sqm	30	1267.95	38038.5
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.40S	MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK				
31	9.53	Providing 40x5 mm flat iron hold fast 400 mm long including fixing to frame with 10 mm diameter bolts, nuts and wooden plugs and embedding in cement concrete block 300x100x150 mm 1:3:6 mix (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	Each	10	228.85	2288.5
	9.105S	GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS				
32	9.143	Providing and Fixing factory made uPVC door frame, made of uPVC extruded sections, of size 65 mm x 55 mm with wall thickness 2.0 mm (+/- 0.2 mm), corners of the door frame to be mitred cut and jointed with plastic brackets and stainless steel screws, reinforcing hinge side vertical of the frames with PVC profile of Size 28 mm x 30 mm having wall thickness 2 mm (+/-0.2 mm), including providing & fixing 3 nos of 125 mm long stainless steel hinges to the frame, fixing the frame with jamb with required number & size of anchor dash fasteners, all complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer-in-charge.	Metre	15	623	9345

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	9.147	Providing and fixing factory made uPVC glazed/wire mesh windows/ doors comprising of lead free uPVC multi-chambered frame, sash and mullion/coupler (where ever required) extruded profiles having minimum wall thickness of 1.70 mm for Series R1 and R2 profiles and 2.10 mm for Series R3 and R4 profiles conforming to EN: 12608 in any shape, colour and design duly reinforced with galvanized mild steel section made of required shape & size as per CPWD Specification, uPVC extruded glazing beads, interlocks and Inline sash adaptor (where ever required) of appropriate dimension, EPDM gasket, hardware, SS 304 grade fasteners of minimum 8 mm dia with countersunk head, comprising of matching polyamide PA6 grade sleeve for fixing frame to finished wall as per IS 1367 : Part 1 to 14, plastic packers, plastic caps and necessary stainless steel screws etc. Profile of frame, sash & mullion (if required) shall be mitred cut and fusion welded/mechanically jointed duly sealed at all corners, including drilling of holes for fixing hardware and drainage of water etc. After fixing frame the gap between frame and adjacent finished wall shall be filled with weather proof silicon sealant over backer rod of approved size and quality, all complete as per approved drawing conforming to CPWD specification & direction of Engineer-in-Charge. Section of steel reinforcement and cross sections of uPVC profiles to be as per design approved by Engineer-in-Charge. Wire mesh / Glazing of plain/ toughened/ laminated/ double glass unit with / without high performance coatings as per design requirements and conforming to IS: 3548 & IS: 16231 shall be paid separately.				
	9.147.C1	Fixed window / ventilator without mullion / transom.				
33	9.147.C1.1	Using R1 series with frame (33mm & above) x (35mm & above). (Height upto 0.90 meter)	Sqm	8	8247.25	65978
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				
34	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	35624	133.7	4762928.8
35	10.19	Providing and fixing mild steel round holding down bolts with nuts and washer plates complete.	Kg	1076	97.2	104587.2
36	10.20	Providing and fixing bolts including nuts and washers complete.	Kg	260	159.35	41431

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

37	10.28	Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, including fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).	Kg	90	772.4	69516
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.1S	General				
38	11.2	Dry brick on edge flooring in required pattern with bricks of class designation 7.5 on a bed of 12 mm mud mortar, including filling joints with Jamuna sand, with common burnt clay non modular bricks.	Sqm	76	792.05	60195.8
	11.16S	TILE FLOORING				
	11.19	Chequered terrazzo tiles 22 mm thick with graded marble chips of size up to 6 mm in floors, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the tiles, including rubbing and polishing complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand) :				
39	11.19.3	Dark shade pigment using ordinary cement	Sqm	160	1442.15	230744
	11.41S	VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES				
	11.41	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.				
40	11.41.2	Size of Tile 600x600 mm	Sqm	20	1553.45	31069
	11.56	Providing and laying Polished Granite stone flooring in required design and patterns, in linear as well as curvilinear portions of the building all complete as per the architectural drawings with 18 mm thick stone slab over 20 mm (average) thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) laid and jointed with cement slurry and pointing with white cement slurry admixed with pigment of matching shade including rubbing , curing and polishing etc. all complete as specified and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge.				
41	11.56.1	Polished Granite stone slab colour of Black, Cherry/Ruby Red or equivalent	Sqm	1210	4481.3	5422373
42	11.56.2	Polished Granite stone slab of all colour and texture except Black, Cherry/Ruby Red	Sqm	310	3071.05	952025.5
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	12.41	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes.				
43	12.41.2	110 mm diameter	Metre	53	377.4	20002.2
	12.42	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion.				
	12.42.5	Bend 87.5 degree				
44	12.42.5.2	110 mm bend	Each	8	150.35	1202.8
	12.42.6	Shoe (Plain)				
45	12.42.6.2	110 mm Shoe	Each	8	131.85	1054.8
46	12.50	Providing and fixing pre-coated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	740	738.65	546601
	12.51	Providing and fixing pre-coated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete :				
47	12.51.6	Gutter (600 mm over all girth)	Metre	64	1313.7	84076.8
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
48	13.1.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	1296	347.05	449776.8
	13.2	15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix :				
49	13.2.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	Sqm	70	383	26810
	13.7S	CEMENT PLASTER WITH A FLOATING COAT OF NEAT CEMENT				
	13.7	12 mm cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix :				
50	13.7.1	1:3 (1 cement: 3 fine sand)	Sqm	550	439.25	241587.5
	13.20S	PEBBLE DASH PLASTER				
51	13.26	Providing and applying plaster of paris putty of 2 mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	50	262.7	13135

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	13.37S	INTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.41	Distempering with 1st quality acrylic distemper (ready mixed) having VOC content less than 50 gram/litre, of approved manufacturer and of required shade and colour all complete to achieve even shade and colour :				
52	13.41.1	New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer having VOC content less than 50 gram/litre	Sqm	45	185.65	8354.25
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.44	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade :				
53	13.44.1	New work (Two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10 sqm)	Sqm	1278	116.9	149398.2
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
54	13.48.1	Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr /10 sqm	Sqm	55	193.7	10653.5
55	13.48.3	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	3	170.7	512.1
	13.63	Painting with aluminium paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade .				
56	13.63.1	Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	300	146.8	44040
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
57	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	346	2434.25	842250.5
	15.7	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
58	15.7.4	In cement mortar	cum	142	2060.2	292548.4
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
59	16.3.1	90 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	1120	2098.4	2350208
60	16.3.2	63 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	1120	1636.05	1832376
61	16.3.3	53 mm to 22.4 mm size stone aggregate	cum	1120	1842.3	2063376
62	16.3.5	Over burnt (Jhama) brick aggregate 90 mm to 45 mm	cum	560	872.05	488348
	16.5	Laying water bound macadam sub-base with brick aggregate and binding material, earth etc. including screening, sorting and spreading to template and consolidation with light power road-roller etc. complete. (payment for brick aggregate and moorum etc. to be made separately)				
63	16.5.2	Over burnt (Jhama) brick aggregate 90 mm to 45 mm	cum	560	879.7	492632

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	16.12	Dry brick pitching half brick thick in drains including supply of bricks and preparing the surface complete :				
64	16.12.1	With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	Sqm	335	644.05	215756.75
	16.30S	PREMIX CARPET				
	16.30	Providing and applying tack coat using hot straight run bitumen of grade VG - 10, including heating the bitumen, spraying the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit fitted on bitumen boiler, cleaning and preparing the existing road surface as per specifications :				
65	16.30.1	On W.B.M. @ 0.75 Kg / sqm	Sqm	5440	60.5	329120
	16.47S	PAINTING AREA/RUNWAY MARKING				
	16.48	Painting road surface marking with adequate nos of coats to give uniform finish with ready mixed road marking paint conforming to IS : 164, on bituminous surface in white/yellow shade, including cleaning the surface of all dirt, scales, oil, grease and foreign material etc. complete.				
66	16.48.1	New work (Two or more coats)	Sqm	70	288.9	20223
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				
67	16.50	Providing and fixing Glow studs of size 100x20 mm made of heavy duty body shall be moulded ASA (Acrylic styrene Acrylonitrile) or HIP (High impact polystyrene) or ABS having electronically welded micro- prismatic lens with abrasion resistant coating as approved by Engineer in charge. The glow stud shall support a load of 13635 kg tested in accordance with ASTM D4280. The slope of retro- reflective surface shall be 35 (+/-5) degrees to base .The reflective panels on both sides with at least 12 cm of reflective area up each side. The luminance intensity should be as per the specification and shall be tested as described in ASTM I: 809 as recommended in BS: 873 part 4 : 1973. The studs shall be fixed to the Road surface using the adhesive conforming to IS, as per procedure recommended by the manufacturer complete and as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	Each	75	206.3	15472.5
	16.54	Providing and laying Dense Graded Bituminous Macadam using crushed stone aggregates of specified grading, premixed with bituminous binder and filler, transporting the hot mix to work site by tippers, laying with paver finisher equipped with electronic sensor to the required grade, level and alignment and rolling with smooth wheeled, vibratory and tandem rollers as per specifications to achieve the desired compaction and density, complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-Charge.				
68	16.54.1	50 to 100 mm average compacted thickness with bitumen of grade VG-30 @ 5% (percentage by weight of total mix) and lime filler @2% (percentage by weight of Aggregate) prepared in Batch Type Hot Mix Plant of 100-120 TPH capacity.	cum	450	11129.55	5008297.5

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

69	16.69	Providing and laying at or near ground level factory made kerb stone of M-25 grade cement concrete in position to the required line, level and curvature, jointed with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand), including making joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints except at sharp curve shall not to more than 5mm), including making drainage opening wherever required complete etc. as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (length of finished kerb edging shall be measured to calculate volume for payment). (Precast C.C. kerb stone shall be approved by Engineer-in-charge).	cum	5	10117.6	50588
70	16.90	Providing and laying tactile tile (for vision impaired persons as per standards) of size 300x300x9.8mm having with water absorption less than 0.5% and conforming to IS:15622 of approved make in all colours and shades in for outdoor floors such as footpath, court yard, multi modals location etc., laid on 20mm thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) in all shapes & patterns including grouting the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigments etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	342	2017.6	690019.2
	17.0	SANITARY INSTALLATIONS				
	17.1S	General				
	17.1	Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C. pan) with 100 mm sand cast Iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231,with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required:				
71	17.1.1	White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440 mm with integral type foot rests	Each	3	6767.4	20302.2
	17.2	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required :				
72	17.2.1	W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid	Each	3	6515.55	19546.65
	17.4	Providing and fixing white vitreous china flat back or wall corner type lipped front urinal basin of 430x260x350 mm and 340x410x265 mm sizes respectively with automatic flushing cistern with standard flush pipe and C.P. brass spreaders with brass unions and G.I clamps complete, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required :				
73	17.4.1	One urinal basin with 5 litre white P.V.C. automatic flushing cistern	Each	2	6258.75	12517.5
	17.7	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require:				

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

74	17.7.3	White Vitreous China Wash basin size 550x400 mm with a pair of 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps	Each	3	2301.75	6905.25
75	17.31	Providing and fixing 600x450 mm bevelled edge mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) complete with 6 mm thick hard board ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers complete.	Each	2	1607.95	3215.9
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES				
	18.9	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work				
76	18.9.6	50 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	10	794.25	7942.5
	18.10	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings and clamps, including cutting and making good the walls etc. (Internal work - Exposed on wall)				
77	18.10.1	15 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	15	366.4	5496
78	18.10.2	20 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	20	437.3	8746
79	18.10.3	25 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	106	551.7	58480.2
80	18.10.6	50 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	580	1048.35	608043
	18.13	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete :				
81	18.13.1	25 to 40 mm nominal bore	Each	8	911.9	7295.2
	18.15S	BRASS FITTINGS				
	18.15	Providing and fixing brass bib cock of approved quality :				
82	18.15.1	15 mm nominal bore	Each	8	353.25	2826
83	18.15.2	20 mm nominal bore	Each	32	379.2	12134.4
	18.16	Providing and fixing brass stop cock of approved quality :				
84	18.16.2	20 mm nominal bore	Each	8	379.2	3033.6
	18.22	Providing and fixing C.P. brass shower rose with 15 or 20 mm inlet				
85	18.22.1	100 mm diameter	Each	5	193.95	969.75
	18.23S	C.I./DUCTILE IRON PIPES & SPECIALS				
	18.27	Providing and laying S&S centrifugally cast (spun) iron pipes (Class LA) conforming to IS - 1536 :				
86	18.27.3	150 mm dia pipe	Metre	32	2037	65184
	18.31S	C.I. SLUICE VALVES/ FIRE HYDRANTS & FIXTURES				
87	18.48	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank.	Per Litre	1000	11	11000
	19.0	DRAINAGE				
	19.1S	STONE WARE PIPES AND FITTINGS				
	19.19	Providing and fixing in position pre-cast R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of required shape and approved quality				
	19.19.1	L D- 2.5				

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

88	19.19.1.1	Rectangular shape 600x450 mm internal dimensions	Each	3	1437.65	4312.95
Total					58520987.75	

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less, where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N- Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of 'total contractual payments' in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Note for Special Technical Criteria- Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of opening of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Experience in similar nature of work- (a)The tenderer must have successfully completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited:	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1.1	i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1.2	(ii) The total value of similar nature of works completed during the qualifying period and not the payments received within qualifying period alone shall be considered. (iii) It should be noted that credentials against the work executed for private organizations shall not be considered. The credentials against similar nature of work done certificate issued from Govt/Semi-Govt Organizations (b)In case of composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited:	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1.3	Note: Separate completed works of minimum required values for each component can also be considered for fulfilment of technical eligibility criteria.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.2	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil Engineering works.	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	Tender form (First Sheet) as per 'Annexure-I' of Standard Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Firm details as per 'Annexure-II' of Standard Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Self attested copy of Permanent Account Number (PAN) issued by Income Tax Department.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	For Sole Proprietorship firm submit details as per given below :-	No	No	Not Allowed
5.1	Sole Proprietorship firm attached Affidavit as per 'Annexure -X' of Standard Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5.2	Special power of Attorney as per proforma given in 'Annexure XI' of Standard Tender Document to be submitted by sole proprietor firm duly notarized.(Not required if tender documents are submitted by proprietor himself)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

5.3	(A) i)An undertaking that he is not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt, of India from participation in tender on the date of opening of bids, either in individual capacity or as a member of the partnership firm or JV in which he was / is a partner/member. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	b) HUF: (i)A copy of notarized affidavit on Stamp Paper declaring that he who is submitting the tender on behalf of HUF is in the position of 'Karta' of Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) and he has the authority, power and consent given by other members to act on behalf of HUF.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6.1	(ii)An undertaking that the HUF is not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt, of India from participation in tender on the date of opening of bids, either in individual capacity or as a member of the partnership firm or JV in which HUF was / is a partner/member. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
7	For Partnership firm submit details as per given below :-	No	No	Not Allowed
7.1	Self/Notary attested copies of Partnership deed.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
7.2	Special Power of Attorney as per proforma given in 'Annexure-XII' of Standard Tender Document to be submitted by Partnership firm. (Not required if one or more partners are authorized in Partnership deed to sign on behalf of the firm.)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
7.3	An undertaking that the Partnership firm is not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt, of India from participation in tender on the date of opening of bids, either in individual capacity or as a member of the partnership firm or JV in which he was / is a partner/member. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8	For JV firm submit details as per given below :-	No	No	Not Allowed
8.1	Memorandum of Understanding of JV as per proforma given in 'Annexure-XIV' of Standard Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8.2	Letter of consent as per proforma given in 'Annexure-XV' of Standard Tender Document to be submitted by a partnership firm participating as a Member of JV firm (wherever applicable).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8.3	Notary Certified copy of resolution passed by Board of Directors of the Company,permitting the company to enter into a JV agreement, authorizing MD or one of the Directors of Mangers of the Company to sign JV Agreement, such other documents required to be signed on behalf of the Company and enter into liability against the company and/or do any other act on behalf of the company to be submitted as per 'Annexure-XVI' of Standard Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8.4	Special Power of Attorney as per proforma given in 'Annexure-XVII' of Standard Tender Document to be submitted by Limited Companies or Sole Proprietor participating as member of JV firm (wherever applicable).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
9	Registered Society & Registered Trust: The tenderer shall submit	No	No	Not Allowed
9.1	(i) a copy of the Certificate of Registration	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
9.2	(ii) a copy of Deed of Formation	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
9.3	(iii) a copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Society/Trust.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

9.4	An undertaking that the Registered Society & Registered Trust is not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of opening of bids, either in individual capacity or as a member of the partnership firm or JV in which he was / is a partner/member. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
10	LLP (Limited Liability Partnership): If the tender is submitted on behalf of a LLP registered under LLP Act-2008, the tenderer shall submit along with the tender:	No	No	Not Allowed
10.1	(i)A copy of LLP Agreement	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
10.2	(ii)A copy of Certificate of Incorporation	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
10.3	(iii)A copy of Power of Attorney/Authorization issued by the LLP in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the LLP and create liability against the LLP.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
10.4	(iv)An undertaking that the LLP is not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of opening of bids, either in individual capacity or as a member of JV in which the LLP was / is a member. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
11	(e)Company registered under Companies Act 2013:	No	No	Not Allowed
11.1	(i)The copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) / AOA (Articles of Association) of the company	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
11.2	(ii)A copy of Certificate of Incorporation	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
11.3	(iii)A copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
11.4	(iv)An undertaking that the Company is not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of opening of bids, either in individual capacity or as a member of the partnership firm or JV in which the Company was / is a partner/member. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per Clause 46A.1., Part II of GCC-2022 and Advance correction slip No.1: Price Variation Clause (PVC) shall be applicable only in tender having advertised value above Rs.2 crore. Provided further that, in a contract where PVC is applicable, following shall be outside the purview of price adjustments (i.e., shall be excluded from the gross value of the work for the Purpose of price variation): a) Materials supplied by Railway to the Contractors, either free or at fixed rate; b) Any extra item(s) included in subsequent variation falling outside the purview of the Bill(s) of Quantities of tender, under clause 39. (I) (b) of these Standard General Conditions, unless applicability of PVC and 'Base Month' has been specially agreed, while fixing the rates of such extra item(s)'	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Any Conditional offer will be summarily rejected.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	In case of any difficulty, help desk available on the website of IREPS may be approached.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	For those conditions for which standard formats have been given in the uploaded document titled-Formats for uploading of various format. The information should only be submitted in these standard formats.	No	No	Not Allowed

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

5	Rates are inclusive of all taxes/octroi, license fee, royalty charges etc. legally leviable by State, Central Govt. and/or any other local authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	In addition to General condition of contract 2022 and Indian Railways Unified standard specification Works Materials Volume I II 2010, revised upto date, special condition attached shall also apply.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Sales tax/Business tax, Royalty etc. will be recovered as per extant instruction on the subject.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	All the tenderers/Contractors are allowed to make payments against this tender towards tender document cost and earnest money only through ONLINE payment modes available on IREPS portal line net banking, debit card, credit card etc. Manual payments through Demand draft, Banker cheque, Deposit receipts,FDR etc. are not allowed.	No	No	Not Allowed
8.1	Payment of Earnest Money deposit (EMD) and Tender Document Cost (TDC), in respect of E-Tendering, should be accepted through net banking or payment gateway only.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	Note for Commercial compliance :-	No	No	Not Allowed
9.1	Certificates from private individuals for whom such works are executed being executed is not acceptable.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	Eligibility criteria for works tender in respect of partnership firms:-	No	No	Not Allowed
10.1	in case the tenderer is a partnership firm s , the experience, solvency and turn over shall be in the name and style of the firm only.	No	No	Not Allowed
10.2	If the tenderer is a partnership firm, all the partners shall be jointly and severally liable for successful completion of the work and no request for change on the certification of the firm shall be entertained.	No	No	Not Allowed
10.3	During the currency of the contract, no partner of the firm shall be permitted to withdraw from partnership business and in such and event it shall be treated as breach of trust and abandonment of the contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
10.4	Any Conditional offer will be summarily rejected.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	For Standard Financial criteria and Standard Technical criteria - Tenderers are required to submitted authenticated certificate along with the tenders from officers of government or semi-government/public sector undertakings under whom the work has been executed indicating there in the name of work executed, value of works/payment details and period during which completed. Such certificates should have signature and seal of the concerned officer. In the absence of such certificate the tender may not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	Due to roll out of GST with effect from 01.07.2017. The following additional terms and special condition are given below :-	No	No	Not Allowed
12.1	For the tenders due to open before roll out of GST- All the bidders/tenderers while quoting the rates should clearly indicate the rate of applicable duties and taxes included in the prices quoted by them. Any variation in tax structure/rate due to introduction of GST, shall be dealt with under Statutory Variation Clause.	No	No	Not Allowed
12.2	For the tenders opening after roll out of GST- All the bidders/tenders should ensure that they are GST compliant and their quoted tax structure/rates are as per GST Law.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	Tender will be opened at the specified time and date. In case the specified date is declared a holiday, the tender would be opened at the same time on the next working day.	No	No	Not Allowed
14	The Railway reserves the right to verify all statements, information and documents submitted by the bidder in his tender offer, and the bidder shall, when so required by the Railway,make available all such information, evidence and documents as may be necessary for such verification. Any such verification or lack of such verification by the railway shall not relieve the bidder of its obligations or liabilities hereunder nor will it affect any rights of the railway thereunder.	No	No	Not Allowed

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

15	In case of any wrong information submitted by tender, the contract shall be terminated, Earnest Money Deposit (EMD), Performance Guarantee (PG) and Security Deposit(SD) of contract forfeited and agency barred for doing business on entire Indian Railways for 5 (five) years.	No	No	Not Allowed
16	In partial modification to Railway Board's letter No. 2007/CE.1/CT/18 dated 05.07.2010 and 14.09.2017, it has been decided to extend the scope of PMC services for all works contracts costing more than Rs. 10 Crore in open line.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The firms should have qualified/certified processionalas conduction inspection of fabrication of FOB. The firms should also have valid ISO certification in the area of quality control of steel girder fabrication.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	Reconditioning of CMS Crossing insitu by Robotic Welder. "ONLY RDSO APPROVE FIRM IS ELIGIBLE".	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
3	Tenderer should submit the statement of "BID CAPACITY" along with the tender duly verified by Chartered Accountant for tender costing more than Rs.10 crore as per Annexure-VI (ACS No. 11) of GCC 2022, along with supporting documents as per above annexure.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
4	All equipment, materials and components covered in this contract shall be inspected by Railway Representative for Rupees below 5 Lakhs and all equipment, materials and components covered in this contract shall be inspected by M/S RITES for Rupees 5 Lakhs and above. The contractor is advised to submit inspection call letter with copy of purchase order well in advance to Sr. Divisional Electrical Engineer/G & Chg./APDJ's office along with relevant documents.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5	The following documents should be specified for submission along with tender (all the annexure are attached in tender documents)	No	Yes	Not Allowed
5.1	List of Personnel, Organization available on hand and proposed to be engaged for the subject work as per 'Annexure-VIII' of Standard Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5.2	List of plants & Machinery available on hand (own) and proposed to be inducted (own and hired to be given separately) for the subject work in 'Annexure-VII' of Standard Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5.3	List of works on hand as per proforma given in 'Annexure-VI' of Standard Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5.4	The tenderer(s) would fill up the check list, as per Annexure-XX of Standard Tender Document to ensure that they are submitting the complete tender offer.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5.5	Any other document in support of his/their credentials/scheme.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5.6	Model form of bank guarantee bond for PG as per 'Annexure-XVIII' of Standard Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
6	Request letter from Executive Branch to Accounts Office Opening of LC- 'Annexure-XIX' of Standard Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
7	Format for Certificate to be Submitted/Uploaded by Tenderer along with the Tender Documents: The tenderers shall submit a Certificate along with tender Document as per Annexure-III. (Note: Any false certificate submitted by tenderer shall lead to further action as mentioned in Certificate at 'Annexure-III'.)	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
8	The major materials to be used in the work should be procured only from RDSO approved firm.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

**ALIPURDUAR DIVISION-ENGINEERING/N F RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 09-AP-II-2026

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	SHRAMIKKALYAN.pdf	SHRAMIKKALYAN
2	EPFMPAct.pdf	EPFMP Act
3	PVC2025.pdf	PVC 2025
4	BG.pdf	BG verification
5	NewGCC2022_compressed.pdf	GCC 2022
6	GCC2022CorrectionSlip1to11_compressed.pdf	GCC 2022 correction slip 1 to 11
7	StandardTenderDocument09-AP-II-2026-GossaigaonHat-Balancework.pdf	STANDARD TENDER DOCUMENT

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: SUDHANSHU SINGH

Designation : DEN/II